

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JACOB DOYLE CORMAN, III, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	No. 83 MAP 2021
Petitioners-Appellees	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE	:	
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF	:	
HEALTH,	:	
	:	
Respondent-Appellant.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE HONORABLE KATHY L. RAPP,
CHAIR OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
HEALTH COMMITTEE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, JACOB DOYLE
CORMAN, III, *ET AL.***

*Appeal from the Commonwealth Court Order dated November 10, 2021
at No. 294 MD 2021*

POST & SCHELL, P.C.

James J. Kutz, Esquire

Supreme Court I.D. # 21589

Erin R. Kawa, Esquire

Supreme Court I.D. # 308302

17 North 2nd St., 12th Fl.

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Telephone: (717) 731-1970

Facsimile: (717) 731-1985

Email: jkutz@postschell.com
ekawa@postschell.com

**REPUBLICAN CAUCUS,
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES**

Rodney A. Corey, Esquire

Supreme Court I.D. # 69742

James G. Mann, Esquire

Supreme Court I.D. # 85810

Suite B-6, Main Capitol

P.O. Box 202228

Harrisburg, PA 17120-2228

Phone: (717) 783-1510

Facsimile: (717) 783-7728

Email: rcorey@pahousegop.com
jmann@pahousegop.com

Diane L. Acri

Supreme Court I.D. #88369

332 Ryan Office Building

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Phone: (717) 260-6418

Facsimile: (717) 705-1862

Email: dacri@pahousegop.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Masking Order Offends the Constitutional Separation of Powers.	4
B. Because the Masking Order Has the Force and Effect of Law, It Must Be Promulgated Through the Regulatory Review Process.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS, 141 S. Ct. 2485, 210 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2021).....8
Borough of Bedford v. Commonwealth, 972 A.2d 53 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009).....7
Lloyd v. Fishinger, 605 A.2d 1193 (Pa. 1992)5
Markham v. Wolf, 190 A.3d 1175 (Pa. 2018).....4, 5
Nw. Youth Servs. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013)6
Protz v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Derry Area Sch. Dist.), 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017)5
Wolf v. Scarnati, 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020).....4

STATUTES

35 P.S. § 521.206
71 P.S. § 14096
71 P.S. § 745.27
71 P.S. § 745.32
71 P.S. § 745.67
71 P.S. § 745.7a1, 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PA. CONST. art. II, § 1.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 47, p. 301 (James Madison)4

REGULATIONS

1 Pa. Code § 313.27
55 Pa. Code § 3270.146
55 Pa. Code § 3270.216
55 Pa. Code § 3280.206
55 Pa. Code § 3290.186

RULES

Pa. R.A.P. 5311
